NOTE 11: FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES
First Financial adopted SFAS No. 157 effective January 1, 2008. This statement defines fair value, establishes a
framework for measuring fair value in U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, and expands disclosures about
fair value measurements.

First Financial also adopted SFAS No. 159 effective January 1, 2008. This statement permits the initial and
subsequent measurement of many financial instruments and certain other assets and liabilities at fair value on an
instrument-by-instrument, irrevocable basis.

Fair Value Option

The following table summarizes the impact on First Financial’s Consolidated Balance Sheets of adopting the fair value
option (FVO) for equity securities of government sponsored entities, specifically 200,000 Federal Home Loan
Mortgage Corporation perpetual preferred series V shares with an original cost basis of $5.0 million. Amounts shown
represent the carrying value of the affected investment security categories before and after the change in accounting
resulting from the adoption of SFAS No. 159 (dollars in $000’s).

Edgar Filing: FIRST FINANCIAL BANCORP /OH/ - Form 10-Q

27

14

Edgar Filing: FIRST FINANCIAL BANCORP /OH/ - Form 10-Q

28

Jan. 1, 2008
Balance Sheet

Prior to
Adoption Adoption Impact

Jan. 1, 2008
Balance Sheet
After Adoption

Trading investment securities $ 0 $ 3,799 $ 3,799
Available-for-sale investment securities 306,928 (3,799) 303,129
Accumulated comprehensive income (loss) (7,127) 750 (6,377)
Cumulative effect of adoption of the FVO – charge
to retained earnings (1) $ 750

Retained earnings $ 82,093 ($750) $ 81,343

(1) The adoption of SFAS No. 159 had no overall tax impact due to the transfer of the unrealized loss from
accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) to retained earnings, within shareholders’ equity.

Prior to the election of the FVO effective January 1, 2008, First Financial’s equity securities of government sponsored
entities totaled $3.8 million and were classified as investment securities available-for-sale. An unrealized loss of $0.8
million, net of taxes of $0.4 million, as of December 31, 2007, was included as a component of accumulated other
comprehensive income (loss). In connection with First Financial’s adoption of SFAS No. 159 effective January 1,